
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 

November 2016 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.00 - 09.30 - Informal meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2017 - 18 - Cabinet 

Secretary for Communities and Children 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 74)  

 

Welsh Government  

 

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children  

Albert Heaney, Director, Social Services and Integration 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Nigel Brown, Interim Chief Executive, CAFCASS Cymru 

 

3 Paper(s) to note 

   

Welsh Government response to the Committee of Advertising Practice consultation 

on introducing restrictions on the non-broadcast advertising of food and soft 

drinks to children, 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Letter to the Chair from NSPCC Cymru 

 (Pages 77 - 78)  

Letter from the Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Education - Education Improvement 

Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - 

Statutory Advocacy Provision 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

Correspondence from Council for Wales of Voluntary Youth Services (CWVYS) in 

relation to the Youth Work Inquiry 

 (Pages 84 - 117)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.00)   

5 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2016-17 - wash-up 

(11.00 - 11.20)   

6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of key issues paper 

(11.20 - 11.40) (Pages 118 - 143)  

7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Children and Social Work Bill 

11.40 - 12.00 (Pages 144 - 146)  

8 Diamond Review: draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Education 

(12.00 - 12.20) (Pages 147 - 151)  



1 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 
Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 
Education 
Committee 
 
CYPE(5)-09-16 – Papur | Paper 1 
 
Ymateb gan : Llywodraeth Cymru 
Response from : Welsh Government 
  

Title:  Evidence paper for Draft Budget Allocations 2017-18 – 

Children & Communities MEG. 

 

1. Introduction 

 

This paper provides comments and information to the Committee regarding the 

Communities and Children (C&C) portfolio and future programme budget 

proposals outlined within the Draft Budget which was laid on 18 October 2016.   

 

As requested by the Committee, Annex A provides a breakdown of the Draft 

Budget figures for the C&C Major Expenditure Group (MEG) relevant to the 

Committee, by Action and by Budget Expenditure Line (BEL).  

 

2. Background 

 

Summary Financial Tables: 

 

C&C MEG 2016-17 

Supp. 

Budget 

 

£000 

2017-18 

Baseline 

Budget 

 

£000 

2017-18  

Changes 

   

 

£000 

2017-18 

New Plans 

Draft 

Budget 

£000  

Resource DEL 357,631 358,468 12,600 371,068 

Capital DEL 376,370 328,012 9,693 337,705 

DEL Baseline 734,001 686,480 22,293 708,773 

 

Within the overall C&C MEG, the main elements for the Committee are Children, 

Young People and Families. The budgets for those elements are summarised in 

the table below. 

  

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

 

 2016-17 

Supp. 

Budget 

 

£000 

  

2017-18 

Baseline 

Budget 

 

£000 

2017-18  

Changes 

   

 

£000 

2017-18 

New Plans 

Draft 

Budget 

£000  

Resource DEL 172,453 172,558 8,500 181,058 

Capital DEL 3,000 0 1,260 1,260 

DEL Baseline 175,453 172,558 9,760 182,318 

 

3. Budget Overview 

 

This is a Budget which has been developed against the backdrop of uncertain 

and dif
[...]
Social Care Research and Development 

Centre) has been built into the projects within the work programme to ensure 

value for money. The Social Service and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 provides 

the legislative framework for sustainable service transformation in innovative 

ways through early intervention to support improved outcomes. 

 

There are 2 areas that have the potential to impact on the Welsh Government 

Legislative Programme.  In respect of Looked after Children, the ‘Social Service 

and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014’ and the ‘Regulation and Inspection of Social 

Care (Wales) Act 2016’ provide the primary legislative basis of the work 

programme. The secondary legislation, regulations, under Part 2 of the 

Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 will be co-produced.  

In respect of advocacy, further legislation under the Regulation and Inspection of 

Social Care (Wales) Act (2015) will be introduced in 2017. 

 

 

Carl Sargeant AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 

 
 

Pack Page 26



27 

 

 
 

Annex A 
 

COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUP (MEG)       

  

RESOURCE BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit 
  

      

SPA Actions BEL Title 
 2015-16 

Final Outturn 
£000's  

2016-17 
Forecast Outturn 

£000's 

2017-18 
Draft Budget 
Allocations 

Enabling Children and 
Communities 

Supporting Children 

Childcare & Play Strategies                  2,682  3,066  12,716  

Support for Children's Rights                     207  357  357  

Children's Commissioner                  1,715  1,543  1,543  

Advocacy Board*                     856  870  870  

Grants in Support of Child & Family Services*                     115  570  570  

Services for Children*                     531  352  352  

CAFCASS Cymru*                10,375  10,162  10,267  

Prevention and Early 
Intervention 

Prevention and Early Intervention 160,788  155,533  154,383  

Financial Inclusion and 
Third Sector 

Suppor
[...]
CRIA, has there been any impact on 
budgets? 

It is important that where any changes are made to spending 
plans, including where additional allocations have been made, 
that this has been assessed and evidenced as part of the CRIA 
process. 

 

 
 
 

No 

Please give any details: 
 

 
 
Monitoring & Review 
 

Do we need to monitor / review the proposal? 
 
 

Yes /  

If applicable: set the review date 
 
 

Month / Year 
 
March 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

See next page for a 
Summary List of the 

UNCRC articles 

Pack Page 73



74 

 

 

Pack Page 74



Welsh Government response to the Committee of Advertising Practice 

consultation on introducing restrictions on the non-broadcast advertising of 

food and soft drinks to children, 21 July 2016.         

 

The Welsh Government considers that promotion can impact on High Fat, Salt and 

Sugar (HFSS) food preference, purchase and consumption by children. 

  

The Welsh Government considers current UK broadcast regulations are not strong 

enough to reduce children’s exposure to unhealthy food advertising. We support the 

banning of advertising of such foods before the 9pm watershed.  We will continue to 

pursue this. 

 

The Welsh Government welcomes the Committee of Advertising Practice’s intention 

to introduce restrictions on the non-broadcast advertising of food and soft drinks to 

children. It is recognised that there is a shift in children’s screen time away from 

television. Digital marketing strategies are rapidly growing and are a potentially 

influential area, given the highly immersive and interactive nature of these 

approaches.  

We recognise there is a paucity of evidence regarding the behavioural and health 

impacts of new digital marketing strategies, which differ in approach to most 

traditional marketing strategies. However, we are aware that research on averaging 

found it significantly influenced the intake of, or preferen
[...]
such services for children is at best patchy.

In 2015, there was a 124% increase in Childline counselling sessions relating to mental 
health and wellbeing that mentioned problems accessing services across the UK. In 2016 
there was a further increase of 87%. We know that there is a high threshold for children and 
young people’s access to CAMHS, so it is important to ensure that other therapeutic services 
such as counselling, CBT and attachment based therapies are available.

Because of our concerns about access to therapy for abused children we suggested to the 
Health and Social Care Committee and the Equalities, Local Government and Communities 
Committee that they undertake a short inquiry into therapeutic services for children who 
have experienced abuse. 

We urge your Committee to respond to the very recent Childline figures and 
monitor the delivery of services for children’s mental health, both access to CAMHS 
and availability/ access to other therapeutic services for children and young 
people in Wales. We also think it’s essential to monitor the impact that the 
additional CAMHS funding has had, in particular for children who’ve been 
traumatised. 

Des Mannion
National Head of Service for NSPCC Wales/Cymru

Pack Page 78



 

 

Kirsty Williams AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Education  

 

 

13 October 2016 

Dear Cabinet Secretary  

Inquiry into the Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and 

Minority Ethnic children  

 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee is undertaking some work 

in relation to the Education Improvement Grant (EIG).  The Committee has a 

particular interest in the use of the EIG to support the educational attainment of 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic children.  

 

To assist the Committee with its work, I would be grateful if you could provide the 

Committee with the following information: 

 

Policy decision to amalgamate grants into the EIG 

1. Details of any impact assessm
[...]
y Ethnic children. 

 

10. Details of the terms and conditions attached to regional consortia and local 

authorities’ use of the EIG, particularly in relation to Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, 

and Minority Ethnic children. 

 

Pack Page 80



 

11. Details of the outcome and outcome measures for 2015-16 and 2016-17 for 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller and Minority Ethnic children. 

 

12. Details of the monitoring arrangements for adherence to the terms and 

conditions of the EIG, particularly the outcome and outcome measures, and the 

sanctions available to Welsh Government if they are not met.  

 

13. Welsh Government’s “Minority ethnic achievement in education in Wales” 

information document says that it “will hold services to account for delivering 

improved learner outcomes”.  Please provide information on which services are 

held to account and how. 

 

14. Information about specific interventions for which the EIG was used to 

improve education outcomes for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller and Minority Ethnic 

children in 2015-16?  Please also provide information on how the impact of such 

interventions is monitored. 

 

The Committee is grateful for your assistance with this matter and looks forward 

to receiving your response.  In order to fully inform the Committee’s work, I would 

be grateful if you could provide this information by 11 November.   

Yours Sincerely  

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Pack Page 81



 

 

Carl Sargeant AM  

Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
 

 

 

13 October 2016 

Dear Cabinet Secretary  

Children, Young People and Education Committee inquiry into statutory advocacy 

provision 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee is undertaking some work 

in relation to statutory advocacy provision in Wales.  

To assist the Committee with its work, I would be grateful if you could provide the 

Committee with the following information: 

 

The National Approach to Statutory Advocacy
[...]
ent is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 144

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 147

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2017 - 18 - Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children
	3.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee of Advertising Practice consultation on introducing restrictions on the non-broadcast advertising of food and soft drinks to children,
	3.2 Letter to the Chair from NSPCC Cymru
	3.3 Letter from the Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Education - Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children
	3.4 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - Statutory Advocacy Provision
	3.5 Correspondence from Council for Wales of Voluntary Youth Services (CWVYS) in relation to the Youth Work Inquiry
	6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of key issues paper
	7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Children and Social Work Bill
	8 Diamond Review: draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Education





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 2 November 
2016

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.23

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3770

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Michelle Brown AM

Hefin David AM

John Griffiths AM

Llyr Gruffydd AM

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Darren Millar AM)

Julie Morgan AM

Witnesses:

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 
Children

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government

Nigel Brown, CAFCASS Cymru

Committee Staff:
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3770


Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 240KB) View as HTML (200KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed Members.  Apologies were received from Darren Millar, Andrew RT 
Davies substituted.  Under Standing Order 17.24 Llyr Gruffydd AM declared he was a 
former Vice President of CWVYS. 

3 Paper(s) to note 

The following papers were noted. 

3.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee of Advertising Practice consultation 

on introducing restrictions on the non-broadcast advertising of food and soft 

drinks to children, 

3.2 Letter to the Chair from NSPCC Cymru 

3.3 Letter from the Chair to Cabinet Secretary for Education - Education Improvement 

Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children 

3.4 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children - 

Statutory Advocacy Provision 

3.5 Correspondence from Council for Wales of Voluntary Youth Services (CWVYS) in 

relation to the Youth Work Inquiry 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

The Motion was agreed. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55669/2%20November%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55669/2%20November%202016.html?CT=2


5 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2016-17 - wash-up 

The Committee discussed the evidence heard during the session.

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary about the issues raised during 
the session.

6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of key issues paper 

Members agreed to consider the paper at a future meeting. 

7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 
Children and Social Work Bill 

The Committee considered the LCM.  A report will be laid recommending that the 
Assembly agrees the LCM Motion. 

8 Diamond Review: draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Education 

The Committee agreed the letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education. 


